[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Katherine Cortes
Central Staff Analysts

	Proposed No.:
	2015-0232
	Date:
	August 26, 2015



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2015-0232.2, the first omnibus 2015-2016 budget supplemental ordinance, passed out of committee on August 26, 2015, with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The ordinance was amended in committee with Striking Amendment S2 to make the changes described in S1 in this staff report, and also to make changes in the list of allocations in ER1 and ER2 in Community Services Operating and to double-budget the HVAC replacement for the Northshore clinic in the General Fund transfer to the Capital Improvement Program. S2 was amended as follows: 

Amendment 1 added $200,000 to the sheriff’s office to prioritize and test the backlog of sexual assault kits; 

Amendment 2 added $100,000 to Adult and Juvenile Detention solely to procure an IT solution to evaluate, track and improve reentry outcomes; 

Amendment 3 restored the use of $3 million in Surface Water Management funds for drainage projects in the Roads Services Division, and adding $3 million in the Roads fund for surface water management purposes; 

Amendment 5 revised a restriction on alternative services funding for Transit to require a report on an alternative services shuttle between UW Bothell - Cascadia Community College and the cities of Woodinville and Bothell and to include Snoqualmie Valley as the third area in which alternative services delivery plan reinvestment and restructure shall be completed; and 

Amendment 6B restricted $100,000 for the constituent engagement services capital project until policies for protecting constituents’ personal information are adopted and published  and reported on to Council.






SUBJECT
Proposed Ordinance 2015-0232 would make net supplemental appropriations of $11.7 million to General Fund agencies, $146.2 million to non-General Fund agencies, and $53.9 million to capital fund budgets. Striking Amendment S1 would make net supplemental appropriations of $12.1 million to General Fund agencies, $146.5 million to non-General Fund agencies, and $53.8 million to capital fund budgets.

SUMMARY
This proposed ordinance was previously briefed in this committee on July 8th and July 22nd. This is the third briefing on the first 2015-2016 omnibus ordinance.

The county’s current 2015-2016 budget—including previously adopted supplemental requests—and this proposal are  summarized in Table 1.

Table 1.  Executive Proposed Changes to the 2015-2016 Biennial Budget
	Funds
	2015-2016 Adjusted Budget
	Proposed
Changes
	Total Adjusted Budget Proposed
	Striking Amendment S1 changes

	General Fund
	$1.51 billion
	$11.7 million
	$1.52 billion
	+$416,000

	Non-General Fund
	$6.55 billion
	$146.2 million
	$6.70 billion
	+$385,000

	Capital Improvement Programs
	$1.19 billion
	$54.0 million
	$1.25 billion
	-$76,000

	Total
	$9.26 billion
	$211.9 million
	$9.47 billion
	+$724,000



This omnibus supplemental budget request is primarily comprised of technical changes and reappropriations of budget items not expended in 2014. The BFM Chair’s striking amendment S1 includes changes requested by the Executive since transmittal and additional changes of small fiscal magnitude. The King County Charter (Section 405) requires the Executive to submit a mid-biennial budget update for Council action. The Executive’s Budget Director has indicated that the mid-biennial update will be transmitted to Council in mid-October.

This staff report includes information on the County’s revenue outlook and on specific request items that raise policy questions or received additional analysis from Council staff. It further addresses additional requests not included in the transmitted ordinance from the Executive or Councilmembers, and a description of changes made by a striking amendment (S1) proposed by the BFM Chair. Information on all requests in the transmitted ordinance is available in the July 8 staff report (Attachment 12 to this staff report). The CIP crosswalk (Attachment 4) and Operating crosswalk (Attachment 5) transmitted with the proposed ordinance also provide the requested appropriation amounts by appropriation unit.

ANALYSIS

Pursuant to Section 425 of the King County Charter, the Forecast Council adopted a countywide revenue forecast produced by the Office of Economic and Financial Analysis on July 22 (following the BFM committee meeting). Monthly revenues to date this year have been higher than previously projected, and the July forecast is slightly higher than adopted revenues. 

Excess revenues over projection for 2015-2016 are not programmed to support funding requests in Proposed Ordinance 2015-0232. Of the $9.5 million requested in this omnibus proposal for General Fund operating appropriations without revenue backing, most will come from  unspent funds rolled over from 2014 budget, with the rest being drawn from designated General Fund reserves.

OPERATING BUDGET POLICY ISSUES

Performance, Strategy and Budget - Juvenile Justice Disproportionality, $150,000	
The ordinance proposes to appropriate $50,000 in 2015 and $100,000 in 2016 from the General Fund to staff a 35-member steering committee that is proposed to be formed to address juvenile justice disproportionality. This steering committee was proposed as part of the County’s announcement in late March related to the Children and Family Justice Center and juvenile justice disproportionality. Of the proposed appropriation, $100,000 would be allocated to a facilitator to be procured through a competitive process to help the steering committee develop an action plan, and the remaining $50,000 would be used for local community engagement activities. 

The proposed appropriation is consistent with the March 2015 announcement related to juvenile justice disproportionality. However, this approach has not been formally approved by the Council via legislative action. Approval of these funds in Proposed Ordinance 2015-0232 would continue the steering committee approach described above. Council may wish to determine if legislative guidance for or oversight of this effort is desired in addition to the appropriation of the funds. 

Sheriff - Issaquah School District School Resource Officer, $340,418 and 1.0 FTE	
As part of its overall $2.8 million supplemental budget requests (of which $2.1 million is revenue-backed), the Sheriff’s Office is requesting 1.0 FTE and $340,000 in appropriation to support an Issaquah School District School Resource Officer to begin in September 2015. The request reflects start-up costs of $140,000 and annual position costs of $148,000 which is prorated in 2015 for the September start date. On an annual basis, the school district would provide revenue to support the fully-loaded position costs for nine months of the year ($184,000 over the remainder of the biennium) with the General Fund contributing $154,000 to cover start-up costs and support the position for three months of the year to patrol unincorporated King County. 

A similarly-funded SRO in Kent has been requested since the proposed ordinance was transmitted. Details are provided in the section on new requests below.

Sheriff – Construction/Demolition Debris Investigator, $357,000			
The proposed ordinance includes $356,603 to support a 1.0 FTE detective in the King County Sheriff’s Office (KCSO) who will be dedicated to construction/demolition debris investigations.  The Solid Waste Division of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP) would fully support the costs for this position. The Executive is separately proposing legislation to revise the structure of the Construction/Demolition (C/D) program (2015-0237), to increase the proportion of C/D debris that is recycled and minimize volumes that are landfilled. Facilities that receive and process C/D will be required to recycle specified proportions of their loads; certain materials, such as bricks, gypsum and clean wood, may not be sent forward for disposal. To assure that the processing facilities are not improperly forwarding materials for disposal, and are adhering to minimum recycling requirements, the Executive is proposing the use of a KCSO officer to confirm compliance. This approach is being tried to test its effectiveness; it is modeled on a similar approach that is in place in Snohomish County, and is considered effective.  

Jail Health Services – Population-based Cost Increases, $2,851,000, 5.3 FTEs	
This request addresses the Jail Health Services’ increased costs due to higher than projected adult secure detention population and the added costs of pharmaceuticals for inmates with more acute conditions than projected in the 2015-2016 adopted budget. The 2015-2016 Jail Health Services budget assumed average daily population (ADP) of 1,640 inmates. However, ADP has been averaging 1,899 inmates through May 2015 and is expected to remain above 1,800 inmates throughout the biennium. 

This request would accommodate the higher ADP by adding three nurses, a nurse practitioner, and an Administrative Specialist along with relief staffing for several existing staff positions to handle the increases in overall population, for a total of $1.7 million for the remainder of the biennium.  In addition, JHS reports that the acuity of health needs of inmates has been higher than expected, thereby raising the costs of pharmaceutical utilization.  The added costs of pharmaceuticals and medical supplies in the request totals $763,000. The request would also add $360,000 for the Department of Public Health’s direct distributed and indirect costs.  

NON-GENERAL FUND OPERATING FUNDS	$146,156,000

Judicial Administration (DJA) MIDD  $239,000
Superior Court MIDD   $229,000	
The Executive is requesting a total of $239,000 in MIDD funding and position authority to add two TLT Step-Up social workers in DJA. Step-Up is an adolescent family violence intervention program designed to address youth violence toward family members. The proposed ordinance would also appropriate an additional $229,000 and two TLT Juvenile Probation Counselors in the Superior Court budget. These requests support a Juvenile Domestic Violence Response Pilot proposal by the Executive and Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO). (Refer to Attachment 11: Enhanced/Expedited Juvenile DV Response.) 

The proposal to add two Step-Up social workers and two Juvenile Probation Counselors (JPCs) has been modified from the PAO’s original proposal to the MIDD Oversight Committee. The MIDD Oversight Committee recommended moving forward with the PAO proposal, recommending that $468,000 in MIDD fund balance be used to begin implementation of the Family Intervention and Restorative Services (FIRS) program. (Note that the amount recommended by the MIDD Oversight Committee would not have fully funded implementation of FIRS.)

In the PAO’s original proposal, the county would establish a diversion option as an alternative to secure detention  for youth who are arrested for misdemeanor domestic violence offenses. Youths would be diverted pre-booking, which would allow the youths to avoid formal court processing and having a criminal offense on their records, into a separate non-secure facility within the Youth Services Center. This approach would have required both additional Step-Up staffing and additional Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD) staffing. 

The Executive’s proposal would eliminate the additional DAJD staffing, but provides expedited juvenile domestic violence response by increasing staffing for Step-Up and Juvenile Probation Counselors. Under the current proposal, Step-Up social workers and JPCs would begin work with the families as soon as possible and develop preliminary plans within 48 hours. This is envisioned as an initial phase in achieving the policy goals of the original proposal. However, youth would still be booked into detention, rather than being diverted from the juvenile court system. In future phases – a policy consideration for planning the operations of the Children and Family Justice Center – the county could potentially implement the original PAO proposal for pre-booking diversion as an alternative to booking and secure detention.

	
	Original PAO Proposal*

	Revised Executive and PAO Proposal**

	Timing
	Pre-booking, allowing youths to avoid having a criminal offense on their records
	Post-booking

	Youths Served
	Likely more than 300 served
	200 served – half would receive more comprehensive and earlier intervention

	Intervention
	Diversion into non-secure facility with expanded access to Step-Up and potentially other social worker staffing
	Enhanced/earlier intervention through increased Step-Up and juvenile probation counselor staffing

	Changes Needed to Adopted 2015/2016 Budget
	· 4.5 DAJD positions ($390,000)
· 2.0 Step-up positions ($239,000)
· 2.0 additional Superior Court staff ($229,000)
· $17,000 for one-time facility costs
	· 2.0 Step Up positions ($239,000)
· 2.0 Juvenile Probation Counselors ($229,000)

These are included in the Executive’s proposed supplemental request.

	* “White Paper on Juvenile Domestic Violence Alternative Center” (Attachment 10)
** “Enhanced/Expedited Juvenile DV Response” (Attachment 11)



Based on the original proposal (Attachment 10: White Paper on Juvenile Domestic Violence Alternative Center) and discussions with Executive and criminal justice agency staff, the increases to the 2015/2016 base budget necessary to implement the FIRS program for one year would be:

· $390,000 for 4.5 DAJD staff to aim to provide 24/7 coverage, though around-the-clock coverage may not be achieved at this staffing level
· $239,000 for 2.0 Step-Up staff (also proposed in the Executive’s supplemental request as described above)
· $229,000 for 2.0 additional staff in Superior Court
· $17,000 for facilities costs (General Fund)

The additional DAJD staffing costs could be supported for one year by one-time MIDD funds. The MIDD undesignated fund balance would remain at approximately $0.3 million. Note that while criminal justice agency staff have indicated to Council staff that protocols for operating the reception center have not yet been finalized, they believe the reception center could be ready to open in early 2016.

Human Services Levy – Navos Clinic Bridge Funding, $579,000				
This proposal is to use Veterans and Human Services Levy funds to provide supplemental funding to temporarily bridge the financial gap in the Public Health Navos Primary Care Clinic, an integrated behavioral health and primary care program started in 2012 that has shown potential for improved health outcomes for patients with significant mental illness. The request is for near-term support; long term funding has not been identified. The Council may wish to revisit the financial status of this program when Public Health transmits its financial sustainability proviso this fall.

Surface Water Management (SWM) – Local Drainage Services,  ($1,000,000)
As part of the adopted 2015/2016 budget, Council included a $2 million transfer from the reserves of the SWM operating fund to the Roads Services Division (RSD), to fund drainage projects in the right-of-way. The proposed ordinance reduces this transfer to $1 million. The proposed ordinance also changes the related expenditure restriction. See additional description in the SWM Capital section.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM	$54,005,000

Surface Water Management Capital (SWM CIP, Fund 3292) – Transfer to Roads Drainage Preservation, $2,000,000								
As part of the adopted 2015/2016 budget, Council included a $2 million transfer from the fund balance of the SWM CIP fund to the Roads Services Division (in addition to the $2 million transfer from SWM operating reserves to Roads), to fund drainage projects in the right-of-way, consistent with the adopted Strategic Plan for Road Services policy that roadway right of way users should pay for repairs within the rights-of-way[footnoteRef:2][1]. The expectation was that with these transfers, the County would need to adopt a SWM fee increase for 2016 to restore the reserve and fund balance.  [2: [1] Use of the road network by other public/private entities – The road right-of-way serves a vital function, not just for transportation, but also as a pathway for delivery of other important community services such as water, sewer, stormwater control, energy, and communications. Other service providers should continue to be required to accommodate modifications to the right-of-way, and should pay for their use and their appropriate share of repairs related to their use, in order to help preserve these vital corridors. King County Department of Transportation Strategic Plan For Road Services, July 2014 update, page 22.] 


The proposed ordinance would remove this transfer. Executive staff state that "the 2015/2016 adopted financial plan was based on estimates made in early 2014 for the 2015/16 biennium budget request. The $9.8 million estimated for the beginning fund balance was developed prior to 2014 expenditure and revenue collections and the 2013/14 reconciliation of CIP revenues and expenditures. The ending fund balance of about $7.6 million, which was estimated in the adopted financial plan was a result of preliminary estimates developed before the end of the 2013/14 biennium." Executive staff have provided an updated financial plan, which includes a more accurate beginning fund balance of $4.9 million, and an ending fund balance of $2.7 million.

Further, what is shown as "ending fund balance" is largely programmed money for appropriated SWM Pay-As-You-Go (PAYG) projects.  If the $2 million transfer remains in the budget, Executive staff state that WLRD "would not be able to complete planned SWM projects funded with PAYG revenues."  Table 2 below shows PAYG funded projects:

Table 2: 2015-2016 SWM PAYG Funded Projects
	Project Name
	2015/16 Adopted PAYG Projects

	WLER ECO RESTORE & PROTECT 
	$1,129,025 

	 WLER WRIA 7 ECOSYSTM RESTORATION 
	($671,800)

	 WLER WRIA8 ECOSYTEM RESTORATION 
	$649,251 

	 WLER WRIA9 ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION 
	$601,100 

	 WLER WRIA10 ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION 
	$250,000 

	 WLER VASHON ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION 
	$324,456 

	 WLER SMALL HABITAT RESTORATION 
	$729,568 

	 WLER MONITORING & MAINT 
	$681,572 

	 WLSWC PUBLIC SAFETY/PROPERTY 
	$3,297,229 

	 WLSWCND NEIGHBORHOOD DRN ASST 
	$119,999 

	WLFAC CAPITAL PROJECT OVERSIGH 
	$25,951 

	 PORTER LEVEE SETBACK 
	$642,650 

	 WLSWC STEWSHP WQ COST SHRE 
	$125,000 

	 WLSWC FAIRWOOD 11 PIPE PHASE 2 
	$470,000 

	WLSWCAD ADAP AG DRAINAGE PRGM 
	$500,000 

	Total
	$8,874,001 



The drainage in the right-of-way projects expected to be funded with the $4 million transferred from SWM to Roads in the 2015-2016 Adopted Budget are listed in Table 3. Under the Executive's proposed supplemental budget, $1 million will be paid for with a transfer from SWM operating reserves to Roads, and $3 million will be paid by Roads with cost savings from other projects and better-than-expected property taxes. Additionally, no SWM fee increase is proposed for 2016.

Table 3: Anticipated 2015-2016 Drainage Projects in the Right-of-Way
[image: cid:image003.jpg@01D0BED5.C8ECAD90]
Green River Flood Mitigation (Fund 3721) – Transfer to Meridian Health Service Center, $2,546,000
The proposed ordinance requests appropriation authority to transfer $2.5 million from Green River Flood Mitigation to support the Meridian Health Service Center. The North Public Health Center on Meridian in North Seattle is an outdated building. The County is currently working on a partnership that would allow for construction of a modern facility for providing health and behavioral services. This transfer would support the supplemental for demolition of the old building that the Council approved in Ordinance 17857 (2014).  The funds are remaining balance from bonds that were used to protect General Fund owned facilities from potential Green River flooding near Howard Hanson Dam in 2009. The proposed use is a permissible use of the remaining bond funds and has no impact on cities. 

Technology Projects (OIRM Capital 3771), $10,543,000                 
The proposed ordinance includes a funding request for six technology projects, two of which are existing projects. All technology projects are required to complete a business case, a benefit achievement plan, and a cost-benefit analysis. All projects have completed each of the required documents. The write-ups below include options for committee consideration.

	Dept
	Project Name
	Request 
	Fund Source 

	DCHS 
	Behavioral Health Integration 
	$982,633
	MIDD (fund balance)

	DES BRC
	EBS Upgrade 
	$5,831,095
	Central rates (BRC fund balance)

	DES BRC
	Business Resource Center Reporting 
	$1,180,542
	Central rates (BRC fund balance)

	DES
	Risk Management Information Software
	$192,732
	Central rate (Risk Management Fund balance)

	KCIT 
	Constituent Engagement Services 
	$521,088
	IT central rates and department cost share

	KCIT 
	Mainframe Re-host
	$1,826,027 (capital)
	Interfund borrowing repaid through the General Fund

	KCIT 
	Mainframe Re-host
	$601,253 (operating)
	Interfund borrowing repaid through General Fund


DCHS Behavioral Health Integration

	Appropriation Request
	$982,633

	Prior Appropriation Request 
	$0

	Future Appropriation Request
	$0

	Total Project Cost
	$982,633

	Fund Source
	Mental Illness and Drug Dependency (fund balance)



Project Summary:  The project would expand the existing Mental Health database to accommodate the record-keeping and billing needs of the Mental Health, Chemical Abuse, and Dependency Services Division (MHCADSD) of the Department of Community and Human Services (DCHS) as it becomes the Behavioral Health Organization for the King County Region under Washington State Senate Bill 6312.

Background: In 2014, the Washington State Legislature passed Senate Bill 6312, which directed the state Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) to restructure how it purchases chemical dependency and mental health services.  Presently, the process for purchasing mental health services and chemical dependency services are separate and different.  Per Senate Bill 6312, the state will be purchasing both of these services through regionally operated Behavioral Health Organizations (BHOs) via a managed care structure, or integrated purchasing, by April 1, 2016.  

Project Description and Benefits: To serve as the BHO for the King County Region, MHCADSD must upgrade its system for managing mental health services (MH) to allow for client record-keeping, billing and payment for Substance Use Disorder (SUD) providers contracting with the county.  Additionally, the proposed project aims to make modifications to the system to adjust the databases and systems with which it interfaces.  The goal of the latter modifications is to aggregate client data in one place such that providers can coordinate care and account for the range of entry points through which clients may enter the system.

The project proposes many changes to the current mental health data system in order to adequately expand it to serve the needs of the integrated BHO IT System, including the following:

1. Upgrading to a modern database platform to meet KCIT’s standards and allow for a larger database.
2. Creating new interfaces with several key databases inside and outside of the county including state databases, jail databases, and homelessness databases.
3. Expand the system to include substance use disorder and co-occurring disorder patients
4. Modify existing interfaces with other databases.

The project will be completed with existing DCHS and KCIT IT staff as well as consulting resources  The project proposal also requests increasing the operational IT support staff for this application due to the increase data management anticipated, increasing the IT team from five to six FTEs.

Council staff requested revisions to the Benefit Achievement Plan for this project and worked with DCHS staff to include measures to assess whether the benefits of this project have been achieved.  That revised plan identifies several key benefits. First, it states that providing the infrastructure for providers to easily submit electronic data for MH and SUD services will ensure payment to providers can be quickly processed and providers can be paid in a timely manner.  Second, the expanded database will enable providers to access more comprehensive information about the individuals they are treating so that they can provide better, more coordinated services. 

To measure whether these benefits have been achieved, the Benefit Achievement Plan notes that MHCADSD will track the percent of providers who are paid within 60 days of their submission of data to ensure timely payment to the provider network; reasons for non-payment within the trimeframe will also be tracked in order to make necessary adjustments or improvements.  For the second benefit outlined, MHCADSD will review provider coordination of care during annual site visits beginning in 2017. 

The project includes a contingency of 20 percent based on the level of risk associated with this project. 

Identified Issues:  Staff has identified two outstanding issues with the proposed project.  

1) State efforts are delayed. This project has multiple dependencies on the State’s completion of its work in this area. For example, the State database, with which the expanded BHO database would need to interface, has not yet been created.  DCHS staff has indicated that the State has not yet determined the fields or categories of data that BHOs will need to collect nor the interface requirements.  

Additionally, the State has not determined how the complex federal confidentiality rules will need to be implemented in this new system, which is aimed at facilitating integrated care.  Per federal law, SUD client records and MH client records are subject to different standards of confidentiality, even under a coordinated care model.  The State has not yet advised King County on how BHOs are to address this issue. Development of the expanded database, with the appropriate firewalls or consent modules, is contingent on this determination. The State’s delay presents a significant challenge in meeting the April 2016 deadline.

2). It is not clear that all providers are technologically prepared to interface with the new county system. Some providers, for example, lack electronic client data or may have hardware or software that do not meet KCIT standards for interface with the new system. Additionally, providers may need some degree of technical assistance to come online and time to learn the new system. 
DES Business Resource Center E Business Suite (EBS) Upgrade

	Appropriation Request
	$5,831,095

	Prior Appropriation Request 
	$0 

	Future Appropriation Request 
	$0

	Total Project Cost
	$5,831,095

	Fund Source
	Central Rates (fund balance)



Project Summary: The project would upgrade the primary financial system for the county, Oracle’s E-Business Suite (EBS).

Background: King County implemented Oracle EBS in 2012 and according to executive staff the County now needs to upgrade to the existing release in order to keep current.  (The standard upgrade cycle is five years.) 

Project Description and Benefits: In addition to the software upgrade, the request would also fund the purchase of new servers as the existing servers are reaching the end of their replacement cycle. The new hardware and software is expected to provide for the data storage and performance needs for the county for the next five years. The project is expected to result in very few changes for the end user or business process changes. 

The project documents note several risks of not completing the project: 1) the level of vendor support from Oracle declines and the price of the support increases when the software is no longer current and the hardware is old. Additionally, without the new hardware, there will likely be degraded performance during peak periods of use. Lastly, as the software and hardware age, there is an increased risk of compatibility conflicts where versions of operating systems and application software no longer align. 

The project proposal assumes completion by January 2017. 

The project includes a contingency of 20 percent. Council staff met with FBOD and BRC staff to discuss the project and the contingency. Staff agreed that the contingency could be reduced to 15 percent to reflect the fact that this project is low risk. Council may wish to reduce the project appropriation request accordingly, by $311,662. 

DES BRC Business Resource Center Reporting Project (Planning Phase)
	Appropriation Request
	$1,180,542

	Prior Appropriations 
	$0

	Estimated Future Appropriation Request[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  This is a preliminary estimate. The department will refine this estimate as part of the planning project.] 

	$8.2-$11million (estimate)

	Total Project Cost
	$9-$12 million  (estimate)

	Fund Source for planning phase
	BRC fund balance (approx. 1/3 General Fund backed)



Project Summary: This is the first phase of a project to implement a new reporting product that will allow King County to conduct advanced analysis and generate reports from the County’s three primary business systems: Oracle EBS, PeopleSoft, and Hyperion.

Background: In 2012, King County implemented the Accountable Business Transformation Project to replace the County’s legacy financial, human resource/payroll, and budget systems with a modern system. As the name of the project suggests, the effort was aimed at transforming the way County conducts business, with an integrated enterprise system as the core of that effort. The three components of the system are:
· Oracle E-Business Suite (Oracle EBS) for financial and procurement operations;
· PeopleSoft Human Capital Management (PeopleSoft) for human resources, employee benefits and payroll operations; and 
· Hyperion for budgeting. 

The ABT project as planned was to include an integrated reporting tool that would allow analysis across all three systems. The integrated reporting tool was eliminated from the scope of the project due to schedule and budget issues. As a result, only the EBS system has reporting software, which is called Discoverer. The Discoverer tool will reach the end of support in 2017 and a newer version will not be offered by Oracle.  

Executive staff report the current reporting and analytic capabilities of these applications are not meeting the needs of departments. It is difficult to extract information and produce operational management and executive level reports. According to Executive staff, a lot of manual effort is required to extract, combine and understand financial, HR, and budget data. (There is no baseline data on the effort it currently takes to do these tasks. This data will be gathered as part of this project.) As a result of the limited functionality of the current reporting tools, many departments have developed their own side systems which is causing inconsistency of information produced by the various agencies and departments across King County. 

Executive staff report with the de-support of Discoverer by Oracle, there is a high risk for the County of standard EBS operational reports ceasing to work from 2017 onwards since Discoverer will cease to remain current with EBS application updates and security provisions. Oracle is not offering a replacement of just Discoverer alone and is instead encouraging customers to purchase an analytic software tool that combines data from across business systems. 

Executive staff report the business need for replacing Discoverer opens up the opportunity to find a solution that can also meet the needs of HR and payroll staff. 

Project Description and Benefits: This project is the first phase of an effort to implement a standard reporting and analytics tool that can be used for Oracle EBS, PeopleSoft and Hyperion data. According to Executive staff, the project will provide for a user-friendly reporting solution for all three systems and provide for a solution that combines information from all three systems. 

This first phase will deliver a detailed scope and a roadmap for the Enterprise Resource Planning systems.  This phase of the project will examine the existing data and determine agency reporting needs. Executive staff report this work is necessary in order to inform decisions in October 2015 about purchasing and implementing the reporting solution.

The Benefit Achievement Plan for this project identifies several benefits for this project. First, this project will replace a tool that will no longer be supported after 2017. Additionally, it will add features and functionality that agencies need in order to do their jobs more efficiently; the tool should result in better data and reports and greater analytics. Also, the new tool should result in fewer side systems and less complexity in managing those separate systems. While the Benefit Achievement Plan identifies general areas of improvement, it lacks information on extent of the benefits or how those benefits will be measured. Executive staff indicate additional work funded by this first-phase proposal is necessary in order to provide more specificity on the benefits of this project.

This appropriation request will fund the project from September 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. The project includes a contingency of only 10 percent to reflect that this is a planning project only. This planning phase would be funded using existing BRC fund balance.

Based on request for information (RFI) responses, Executive staff provided a preliminary estimate that the implementation cost for the complete solution will be between $8.3 million and $11.2 million. The Executive plans to seek appropriation authority from Council for the implementation during the mid-biennium. The implementation would likely be funded using BRC rates, resulting in an increase in internal rates. 

DES Risk Management Information Software
	Appropriation Request
	$192,732

	Prior Appropriations 
	$0

	Estimated Future Appropriation 
	$0

	Total Project Cost
	$192,732

	Fund Source
	Risk Management Fund Balance



Project Summary: This project will procure an off-the-shelf risk management software system which offers better functionality than the current system.

Background: The Office of Risk Management (ORM) currently lacks a software system with the ability to provide real-time data and useful reports to help managers incorporate risk data into their business planning process. 

Project Benefits: The Benefit Achievement Plan was revised for this project and identifies the following improvements as a result of this project:
1) Automatically generated dashboards on claims data delivered and tailored to each agency.
2) ORM staff will be able to generate reports and access data without assistance from KCIT.
3) Program manager will have more time for data analysis and advising agencies
The Office of Risk Management intends to seek an off-the-shelf solution and begin implementation of the new software by January 2016. The project includes a contingency of 20 percent.  Council staff met with Risk Management staff and PSB to discuss the project and the contingency. Staff agreed that the contingency could be reduced to 10 percent to reflect the fact that this project is low risk. Council may wish to reflect this by reducing the appropriation request by $16,061. 

KCIT Constituent Engagement Services 
	Appropriation Request
	$521,088

	Prior Appropriations 
	$559,342 

	Total Project Cost
	$1,190,430 

	Fund Source
	IT central rates and department cost share



Project Summary: This project is intended to expand the use of a platform previously developed to help the County manage constituent interactions. 

Background: As part of the 2014 budget, the Executive proposed funding ($559,342) for the Constituent Relationship Management (CRM) project to help the County manage constituent interactions. The 2014 appropriation funded the roll-out of the CRM solution to address the following constituent management needs:

· Public records request tracking
· Property tax inquiries tracking
· External affairs event tracking
· Voter inquiries to Elections
· I-Net customer correspondence 

Because each department has unique customer information and business processes, some customization is required for each deployment. 

Project Description and Benefits: This funding request would fund the following additional deployments:

· Constituent correspondence for DOT
· Employee correspondence 
· Public health constituent correspondence
· Constituent communications for DAJD
· Ballot replacement tracking 

The project has completed a Benefit Achievement Plan and plans to establish a baseline, target, and anticipated achievement date for improving constituent response time for each department deploying the system. 

On June 29, 2015 the Council adopted a financing plan specifying how the costs for developing the CRM system should be allocated. According to this plan, the costs to develop custom functionality needed for agency-specific requirements will be paid for by the department seeking the CRM solution. However, the majority of departments will not require significant customization and thus 90 percent of the costs for those departments will largely be paid for by central rates consistent with the Council approved financing plan. The project includes a 10 percent contingency based on a low level of project risk.

According to KCIT, this will be the final appropriation request for CRM development. Based on the development work done thus far, additional deployments are expected to require minimal effort. Any significant customization costs would be covered by the department requesting the service.

Mainframe Re-host
	Appropriation Request
	$1,826,027

	Prior Appropriations 
	$11,206,489

	Estimated Future Appropriation Request 
	$0

	Related Operating Request 
	$601,253

	Total Project Cost
	$13,633,769

	Fund Source	
	Interfund borrowing repaid by general fund agencies through KCIT service rates in 2017-2019



Project Summary: KCIT’s Mainframe Re-host is an existing project to move remaining applications off the County’s aging mainframe computer to a server-based environment and retire the mainframe.  According to the project’s business case, the project is intended to reduce operating costs, increase opportunities for agencies to access modern business applications, and reduce the risks of system malfunctions and failure associated with the aging mainframe technology and limited workforce available to maintain it. 

Background: The project got underway in 2012 and was originally projected to cost approximately $12 million with a 20 percent contingency for a total project cost of $14.4 million. The project was expected to be completed in December 2013. The project has since encountered delays and is now is projected to be completed in December 2015. 

Project Description and Benefits The current appropriation request would bring the project total to $13 million, which is within the original projected cost for the Mainframe Re-host Project, but higher than the cost anticipated during the 2015-2016 budget review when KCIT projected they would be able to complete the project within existing appropriations.

The $1.8 million additional appropriation would be used to pay primarily for additional vendor costs for developing and performing testing, as well as additional internal labor costs, and hardware and software costs. 

According to KCIT, the primary reason for the extended project timeline is that the testing approach for migrating the Assessor and Treasurer off the mainframe was significantly more complex than originally scoped. The project team was successful in migrating the Assessor and Treasurer off the mainframe in April 2015, which leaves only applications supported by the DAJD remaining on the mainframe.[footnoteRef:4] This frees up project resources to focus on migrating the remaining law, safety, and justice (LSJ) applications off the mainframe and allows the project team to apply lessons learned. However, the project remains at risk for further delays if testing for the LSJ portion of the project proves to be more complex than currently anticipated. According to the May 2015 Quality Assurance Review Report on the Mainframe Project conducted by MTG Management Consultants, the overall project risk is in the middle range and is decreasing.  [4:  While the DAJD supports the only remaining applications on the County’s mainframe, several other internal and external criminal justice agencies use these applications.] 


Retiring the mainframe is expected to yield annual net operating savings of $2.3 million.

Operating Costs: In addition to the capital appropriation request, KCIT is also requesting $601,253 to support mainframe operations through 2015 because it is projected that agencies will continue to have applications on the mainframe through the end of 2015. KCIT has been able to reduce mainframe operating costs primarily through staff attrition, but would need this appropriation to maintain mainframe operations through 2015.

Financing: The project has been be financed through a combination of bond financing and interfund borrowing. The debt service is paid by General Fund agencies through the KCIT service rate at a cost of $2 million per year divided among agencies according to their service rates.[footnoteRef:5] The repayment period will end in 2019. The $1.8 million appropriation and $600,000 operating cost is requested to be paid through interfund borrowing with a repayment period of 2017-2019. This would bring the annual repayment cost to $3 million, resulting in a 50 percent increase in agencies’ Mainframe Re-host portion of the KCIT service rate for those three years. The agencies with applications remaining on the mainframe in 2014, primarily the Assessor, Treasurer, and Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD), have already benefited from reduced KCIT rates associated with mainframe retirement in the adopted 2015-2016 budget. [5:  Mainframe rehost debt repayment costs are allocated to agencies according to their usage of the mainframe in 2011, prior to applications migrating off the mainframe.] 


ADDITIONAL REQUESTS SINCE TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2015-0232

DPER Abatement – Mt. Anderson abatement, $400,000              				 
This item, identified in the previous (July 22) staff report for this ordinance, is being considered by Council in a separate supplemental ordinance and is not included in S1.



[bookmark: _GoBack]Public Health –  New Grant for Communities of Opportunity, $385,000			
Public Health requests appropriation of $385,000 and 0.4 FTE for the 2015-2016 portion of a $750,000 three-year Living Cities grant for the Communities of Opportunity initiative. This will allow an existing 0.6 FTE to be increased to 1.0 FTE, and cover associated additional costs.

Sheriff – Kent School Resource Officer, $276,000 and 1.0 FTE				
Similar to the Issaquah school resource officer request in the proposed ordinance, the Sheriff’s Office requests $276,000 in appropriation and 1.0 FTE to support a school resource officer in Kent to begin in January 2016. The request reflects partial start-up costs of $128,000 and $148,000 in position costs. The school district would provide revenue to support the fully-loaded position costs for nine months of the year with the General Fund covering start-up costs and supporting the position for three months of the year to patrol unincorporated King County.

Facilities Management Division – Northshore Clinic HVAC replacement, $251,000
The Executive’s Proposed 2015-2016 Budget assumed closure and sale of the Northshore clinic.  Council restored the clinic through 2015, but the Public Health financial plan still assumes sale of the property during the biennium to help reduce the deficit in the Public Health Fund.  FMD requests $251,000 to replace the failed HVAC system at Northshore Health Clinic. The future of the building is the subject of a proviso report that is in the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee. Services are currently operating with a rented temporary cooling unit not hooked into the main building systems at a cost of approximately $8000/month. The replacement would be General Fund-supported with reimbursement from building sale proceeds if the building is sold. 

Roads – Project Name Change, $0								
Road Services Division requests that the name of the CIP project “Money Creek Bridge” be changed to “Skykomish River Bridge #999Z” to better conform to the backing grant.

Marine Division – revisions to Proviso, $0							
In the 2015-2016 Adopted Budget, Proviso P1 on the  Marine Division operating budget directed the Marine Division to transmit both an interim and a final report on ferry expansion options. The interim report was required to be filed by July 31, 2015, and the final report is required to be filed by September 30, 2015. The interim report and a motion to approve the report were filed on July 31, 2015, but have not yet been acted on in committee. In order to incorporate Council feedback and requests for additional information in response to the interim report, the Marine Division requests an amendment to the deadline for the final report. Section 94 of Ordinance 17941 was not referenced in PO 2015-0232, therefore amendments would be needed to add and amend this section and also change the title of the proposed ordinance to reference it.

Electronic Payments proviso date change							
In the 2015-2016 Adopted Budget, Proviso P1 on the  Finance and Business Operations budget directed the Executive to transmit a report on electronic payment policies and practices, due March 30. The Executive requested, by letter, that this date be extended to June 30 to better align with project milestones. The report was submitted and referred to BFM for consideration. An amendment is needed to accept the report as having been submitted in accordance with the proviso language.

AMENDMENT
Striking Amendment S1 reflects some requests since transmittal that were included in the July 22 staff report for the Budget and Fiscal Management committee on 2015-0232, some changes to address issues identified in that staff report, and some additional changes. The substantive changes are as follows:

	GF $ impact
	Appropriation Unit
	

	-
	Council Administration (17941 Section 7) and Internal Support (17941 Section 40)
	Moves $31,000 to Internal Support related to the county’s legislative agenda

	$146,000
	Sheriff’s Office (17941 Section 20)
	Adds $276,000 and 1.00 full-time equivalent in Sheriff’s Office for a school resource officer in the Kent school district and to increase unincorporated patrols outside the school year

	$100,000
	Sheriff’s Office
(17941 Section 20)
	Adds $100,000 to the Sheriff’s Office and restrict for traffic safety enforcement efforts 

	$40,000
	CIP GF transfer
(17941 Section 46)
	Adds $40,000 to the CIP GF transfer for the fallen deputy memorial capital project, and restrict $40,000 until an equivalent amount of funding is raised and allocated to the project from a charitable source. (Note: add to capital anticipated in mid-biennial budget update)

	-
	Adult and Juvenile Detention
	Restricts $500,000 in Adult and Juvenile Detention to implement study of RJC booking operations expansion 

	-
	Surface Water Management Local Drainage Services
	Moves an ER and Proviso (related to creating and reporting on an inventory of the drainage trunk system) from Roads into SWM

	-
	Community Services Operating
	Revises the list of organizations in ER1 (2015) and ER2 (2016).

	-
	Parks and Recreation
	Restricts $250,000 in Parks and Recreation unless the Executive transmits by December 1, 2015 and the Council accepts an ongoing financial plan to support the city of Enumclaw for the King County fair

	-
	Marine Division (Section 94) 
	Changes due date of final ferry expansion options report in proviso P1 to allow time for division to review and incorporate Council feedback on interim report

	-
	Public Health (section 95)
	Adds $385,000 and 0.40 full-time equivalent to Public Health for Living Cities grant activities

	-
	DNRP Admin
	Restricts $500,000 in Natural Resources and Parks Administration unless the Executive transmits by December 1, 2015 and the Council accepts a work plan for basin stewardship for the Green river

	-
	Wastewater Treatment (Section 110)
	Revises Wastewater Treatment expenditure restriction ER1 Seattle 2030 District contract scope of work

	-
	Finance and Business Operations (section 117)
	Changes due date of electronic payment fee policies report in proviso P1

	Capital Improvement Program (Section 129)

	
	3380 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION 
	Revises Airport proviso P8 to require quarterly briefings, rather than transmittal of a report, on airport perimeter security measures 

	
	3361 PSERN
	Specifies PSERN Fund number and places correctly in sequence of appropriation

	
	3771 OIRM CAPITAL
	Reduces $311,662 in KCIT capital project for EBS (Finance system) upgrade to reflect contingency at 15% instead of 20% level

	
	3771 OIRM CAPITAL
	Reduces $16,061 in KCIT capital project for Risk Master system to reflect contingency at 10% instead of 15% level

	
	3860 COUNTY ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
	Renames capital project from Money Creek Bridge to Skykomish River #999Z in County Road Construction fund to align project name with grant activities

	
	3873 HMC CONSTRUCTION 1997
	Moves appropriation into correct sequence

	
	3951 BUILDING REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT
	Adds $251,000 to Building Repair and Replacement fund for the Northshore Public Health clinic HVAC system replacement

	
	3771 OIRM CAPITAL
	Restricts $400,000 in for DCHS Behavioral Health Integration systems project unless the Executive transmits two status reports (in November 2015 and February 2016) on expenditures to date and critical dependencies 

	
	3771 OIRM CAPITAL
	For BRC Reporting capital project,  require the Executive to transmit by November 1, 2015 a report on the scope of the project and specific expected benefits 



image1.jpeg
TOUNCIL

[prosecT COUNCE | omaw cost NoTES
NN RO @ 225 AVERE T 00047 [ B Cver By i
72 DR SE ORI OF FOUSE #3701 T 5776 75780 | Scour mgon
SO ST b A AVE S S TOAVES 3

i P AT [Ny 5o T
NE TV STREET GHOUSEFTEZTE T 58 55548 [T o covo o oy
NE T2 ST S0 FEET WOF T AVERE T 5753830 [t b v by Ty

54,055,181





image2.png
kil

King County




